
 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY 11 MARCH 2022 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 

 
There will be very limited capacity for observers of the meeting. If you 
would like to attend to observe the meeting in person, please email: 
governanceservices@westyorks-ca.gov.uk to request a place, clearly 
stating the name, date and start time of the committee and include your 
full name and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the 
meeting begins. Please note that the pre-booked places will be 
allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once pre-booked 
capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to 
the meeting. On receipt of your request, colleagues will provide a 
response to you. 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies for absence and confirm the quorum of 11 members is 
met.  

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 
2022 

 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

6.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 

 

mailto:governanceservices@westyorks-ca.gov.uk


7.  TRANSPORT COMMITTEE REVIEW 

 (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

8.  BUSINESS PLANNING, BUDGET AND FUNDING PRIORITIES 

 (Pages 35 - 60) 
 

9.  WORKFORCE 

 (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

10.  SOCIAL VALUE IN PROCUREMENT 

 (Pages 71 - 90) 
 

11.  CYBER SECURITY 

 (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

12.  CORPORATE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 (Pages 95 - 110) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2021 AT COMMITTEE 

ROOM 6/7, LEEDS CIVIC HALL 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair)  Leeds City Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Deputy)  Bradford Council 
Councillor Mike Barnes    Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Cooper    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Paul Davies    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jacob Goddard    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Homewood    Wakefield Council 
Councillor George Robinson    Calderdale Council 
Councillor Melanie Stephen    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jeanette Sunderland    Bradford Council 
Councillor Carol Thirkill    Bradford Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Minute 8 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still (Minute 8 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Jones, Rachel 
Melly, Betty Rhodes, and Megan Swift.  
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 12 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum.  

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
4.   Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 September 2021 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 September 
2021 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed.  

 
5.  Scrutiny and governance arrangements  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer outlining 
membership changes since the last meeting and amendments to Scrutiny 
Standing Orders section on substitute rules to be proposed to the Combined 
Authority on 9 December.  
 
The Chair welcomed new member Councillor Tony Homewood, representing 
Wakefield Council, to the committee.  
 
The Committee thanked officers for considering their proposals on scrutiny 
substitutes and implementing the changes.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

 
6.   Chair’s update and comments  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair on his activity since 
the last meeting and a number of matters, including: 

 The three Scrutiny Chairs have written a joint letter with Mayor Tracy 
Brabin to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing & Local 
Government, Michael Gove, asking him to consider lowering statutory 
quorum requirements for combined authority scrutiny and allowing 
remote or hybrid meetings.  

 Meeting with Mayor Brabin 1-1 to discuss the corporate scrutiny 
workplan and the committee’s plans for the year. The Mayor outlined 
her own plans and expressed support for scrutiny’s critical friend role.  

 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted.  

 
7.  Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer outlining 
the 2021/22 Work Programme which was based on the discussion held at 
the previous inquorate meeting and subsequent conversations with directors 
and heads of service.  
 
It was suggested that a special budget focused workshop be set up between 
9 December and the Christmas Break for Members to be briefed on the 
latest draft budget and the budget and business planning process ahead of 
the fuller draft budget coming to Corporate Scrutiny at the 21 January 
committee meeting (before it is approved at the 3 February CA meeting).  
 
Resolved:  
 
i) That the appended 2021/22 Work Programme be approved. 
 
ii) That a Budget Workshop for Members be arranged between 9 

December and Christmas.   

2



 
8.  Mayor’s Question Time – Tracy Brabin 

 
The Chair thanked the Mayor Tracy Brabin for attending Corporate Scrutiny 
to answer the Committee’s questions and outlined the format of the Mayor’s 
Question Time. The session would be split into pre-agreed topic areas and 
members would be able to ask any questions under those topic areas, and 
any follow ups.  
 
The topic areas were:  

 Devolution settlement
[...]
d 
partners (as the CA already pays living wage to employees). It is 
considered vital that the authority ‘practices what it preaches’ in this 
area.  
 

9. 6 months in – first impressions: The Mayor’s role is very diverse. 
Sometimes there is a lot of focus on PR and building profile, meeting 
people and representing the region in the media and at events. On 
the other hand is the decision making and strategizing and building 
ideas in meetings. There has been a steep learning curve but the 
organisation has been well equipped to onboard a new Mayor. Some 
changes were needed, in building a new bespoke Mayor’s office and 
in increasing external comms capacity to cater to the needs of a 
Mayoral operation.  

 
Resolved:  That the Mayor be thanked for attending and the Committee’s 
feedback and conclusions be considered further.   

 
9.  Date of the next meeting – 21 January 2022 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Notes of Informal Consultative Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 21 January 2022 

--------- 
 
Item 1 – Welcome and apologies  
 
Attendees (14): Councillors Carol Thirkill, Geoff Winnard, Mike Barnes, George Robinson, 
Megan Swift, Andrew Cooper, Harpreet Uppal (substituting for Cllr Davies), Mel Stephen, 
Jane Dowson, Peter Harrand, Tony Homewood, David Jones, Betty Rhodes, Rachel Melly. 
 
Apologies (2): Councillors Paul Davies, Jeanette Sunderland. 
 
In attendance: Ben Still, Angela Taylor, Khaled Berroum, Hannah Scales. 
 
Item 2 – Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
None. 
 
Item 3 – Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 
None.  
 
Item 4 – Minutes of meeting held on 19 November 2021.  
 
Members clarified the process for accepting and formalising minutes when Committees were 
held informally; any recommendations and minutes must be approved by the next formal 
committee meeting.  
 
Members requested that the possibility of hybrid meetings should be explored for members 
who c
[...]
, Rail Development Manager 

 

1. 2.8 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 To update Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the Transport Committee Review 
following the Combined Authority meeting on 3 February, including proposed 
next steps. 
 

1.2 To provide an opportunity for Corporate Scrutiny Committee members to offer 
any further feedback before the Review is finalised at a forthcoming meeting 
of the Combined Authority. 

 
2. Information 
 

Transport Committee Review 
 
2.1 At its meetings in March and April 2021 the Combined Authority agreed the 

principle of governance changes as part of the transition to a Mayoral 
Combined Authority.  These changes were implemented at the Annual 
Meeting in June 2021.  Links to the relevant papers are provided in 
Background Documents section. 
 

2.2 The changes resulted in the establishment of: 

 new thematic decision-making committees, chaired by the relevant 
Combined Authority Portfolio Holder, and with a membership 
comprising relevant Constituent Council portfolio holders, LEP 
members and private sector and advisory members; and  

 a new 16-member Transport Scrutiny Committee, alongside 
Corporate Scrutiny and Economy Scrutiny committees. 

2.3 The Transport Committee Review was initiated in the context of these 
changes.  The agreed scope is to: 

 review the Terms of Reference of the Transport Committee and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee to ensure no overlap; 

9

Agenda Item 7



 review membership and arrangements to ensure distinctive roles of 
the two committees, and make recommendations as to changes; 

 review the role of District Consultation Sub-Committees; and 

 give options for when these changes could be brought into effect – 
but not impacting on any appointments made for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 

2.4 The extent of and non-discretionary nature of the Mayor’s and Combined 
Authority’s transport powers mean it is appropriate to consider a bespoke set 
of arrangements for Transport Committee diff
[...]
-opted 
from each Constituent Council.  These roles replace the current 
District Consultation Sub Committee Chair roles, alongside removal of 
District Consultation Sub Committees as sub-committees of the 
Transport Committee. 

 Removal of the roles of Lead Member Public Transport and Lead 
Member Active Travel; replaced by two consolidated roles of Deputy 
Chair. 

 Removal of the role of Leader of the Opposition on Transport 
Committee.  This supports the objective of securing distinct roles for 
Transport Committee and Transport Scrutiny Committee, which is 
chaired by a member from a political party different to the Mayor. 

 Introducing a voting role for one of the two LEP Board co-optees, in 
common with the other thematic committees to embed a private 
sector voice in the work of the Committee. 

2.25 To maintain the input of a range of members from across West Yorkshire in 
the business to the Committee, it is proposed to retain the current balance of 
members across each Constituent Council and to add the transport portfolio 
holders from each Constituent Council as voting members of the Committee. 
In addition, two Deputy Chair roles with prescribed roles to support the Mayor 
and the Chair are included. 
 

2.26 The Deputy Chair roles are substantial positions with a significant workload, 
recognising the growing scope and depth of the Combined Authority’s 
transport activity.  They will have an important role in supporting the Mayor 
and the Chair of the Committee.  The nominations to the Deputy Chair roles 
will be agreed by the Combined Authority in consultation with the Mayor at its 
Annual Meeting.  The remit of each Deputy Chair will be agreed from year-to-
year to secure a balance of anticipated workloads. 
 

2.27 The role profiles at Appendix 2 set out in detail the expectations for each role 
at the Committee.  The Transport Engagement leads will focus on securing 
local engagement in the transport activity of the Combined Authority as local 
transport authority, including through regular activity between meetings.  The 
respective Constituent Council transport portfolio holders will secure increased 
co-ordination at the Committee of the Combined Authority’s transport activity 
with the activity of the West Yorkshire highway authorities. 
 

2.28 No advisory members are proposed, which is a variance from the model 
adopted for the other thematic committees.  There is a mature and established 
network of industry and partner engagement that already exists via the 

13



existing thematic working groups, as well as industry partnership meetings 
such the Bus Alliance and Train Operators’ Forum.  These are proposed to 
continue and are embodied as part of the role profile attached to the Deputy 
Chairs.  Partners will continue to be invited to contribute to Transport 
Committee meetings as required by the agenda, in line with current practice. 
 

2.29 At present, the objective is for the co-opted membership of Transport 
Committee drawn from the West Yorkshire Constituent Councils to broadly 
reflect the political composition of elected members in West Yorkshire, on a 
non-statutory basis.  Under the proposal agreed in principle by the Combined 
Authority, each Constituency Council will nominate to the co-opted roles of 
Transport Engagement Lead and Ordinary Member as it sees fit. 
 
Proposed future role of Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

2.30 The Review has focused on amending the role and membership of Transport 
Committee.  The result is a set of proposals that consolidates transport 
scrutiny functions with the Transport Scrutiny Committee.  This is intended to 
secure distinct roles for each committee, which can then focus on discharging 
those roles most effectively. 
 

2.31 The Review does not identify any changes to the membership or terms of 
reference of Transport Scrutiny Committee necessary to achieve a distinct role 
for it in respect of Transport Committee.  The Terms of Reference for
[...]
 The Combined Authority hosts activity on a digital 
engagement hub, ‘Your Voice’ (see Background Documents), and people 
can register to be kept informed about upcoming projects. Digital consultation 
is complemented by a range of off-line methods to ensure accessibility for 
everyone. The Combined Authority is continuing to develop its consultation 
methods to ensure this objective is met. The recent consultation on the 
Connectivity Infrastructure Plan, for example, secured over 8,700 responses, 
and achieved a ‘reach’ of over 440,000 people via social media. The 
Consultation and Engagement team have carried out 50 consultations in 2021, 
with the majority of them being transport related. 
 

2.35 Local transport engagement forums will be one channel available for 
consultation, but without the expectation (currently attached to DCSCs) that 
they are the primary consultation channel for local public transport matters. 
 
Next steps 

 
2.36 The proposed changes to the Transport Committee membership, roles and 

terms of reference have been agreed in principle by the Combined Authority.  
An Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) has been instructed to assess the 
level of allowances paid for the roles of Deputy Chair, Transport Engagement 
Lead and Ordinary Member. The Transport Committee Chair and respective 
Constituent Council transport portfolio holders receive allowances from their 
Councils relating to their roles, so do not qualify for remuneration by the 
Combined Authority. 
 

2.37 The IRP’s findings are planned to be reported back to the Combined Authority 
at its meeting on 17 March 2022, alongside a report that seeks final approval 
for the Review. 
 

2.38 This will provide the time for detailed operational proposals to be developed so 
that the package of changes can be worked up for implementation as part of 
the annual governance changes and nominations approved at the Annual 
Meeting in June 2022, for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

2.39 Operatio
[...]
 growth,  
 tackling the climate emergency, and  

 the strategic alignment of the Combined Authority’s policies, investment 
priorities, strategies and plans. 

 

6. To respond to any report or recommendation from an overview and scrutiny 

committee14. 

 

 

Document version control 

Municipal Year: 2022-23 

Version: 
 

Document approved by: The Combined Authority 

Date:  

To be of effect from:  

 

                                                           

13 Mayoral General Functions are the functions of the Combined Authority which are exercisable only 

by the Mayor, other than PCC Functions.  These are conferred by the 2021 Order (see further Table 
D in Section 3.1.1 of Part 3 of the Constitution), or other legislation 
 
14 That is, any overview and scrutiny committee of the Combined Authority (in accordance with 

Scrutiny Standing Orders in Part 4 of the Constitution) or of any Constituent Council 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   11 March 2022 

Subject:   Business Planning, Budget and Funding Priorities 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Alice Rowland, Interim Corporate Performance Manager 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of progress on the 2022/23 business plans.  

 
1.2 To provide report on performance against the current Combined Authority’s 

2021/22 Corporate Key Performance Indicators. 
 
2. Information 
 
 Budget  
 
2.1 Members have held a number of sessions to consider aspects of the 

Combined Authority’s proposed budget for 2022/23.  The revenue budget, 
transport levy and indicative capital budget were approved at the Combined 
Authority meeting of 3 February 2022 and the full papers are available here.  
Ongoing monitoring of budget expenditure will be undertaken by the Finance, 
Resources and Corporate Committee and the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 

Business Planning  

2.2 
[...]
g

Director 

Economic Services

Head of Research 

& Intelligence

Director

Transport & 

Property Services

Head of Business 

Support

Head of Employment & 

Skills

Head of Trade 

& Investment

Head of      

Communications, 

Marketing & Digital

Head of Portfolio 

Management & 

Appraisal

Head of Economic 

Implementation

Head of

ICT Services

Page 4

Headcount: 693

Executive

Personal Assistant

Head of 

FinanceHead of HRHead of Commercial

Head of

Assets
Head of Transport 

Implementation

Head of Transforming 

Cities Fund

February 2022

Interim Director

Policy & Development

Head of Place & 

Environment Policy

Head of Transport 

Policy

Director

Delivery

Head of Business,

Innovation, Skills & 

Culture Policy

Head of Mass Transport

& Mass Transit 

Development

Head of Policing

& Crime

Head of Strategy

Full details TBC

Strategy Team

ESIF

Public Sector Reform

Policy Coordination

Head of Commercial

Development & Investment

Current Mayoral Combined 

Authority structure

February 2022

70



 
 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   11 March 2022 

Subject:   Social Value in procurement 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Faye Barker, Head of Commercial 

 

1 Taken from Social Value Portal website. 
 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise the Committee of the Themes, Outputs and Measures (TOMs) 

selected for use to measure social value obtained by the Combined Authority 
in the future. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 “Social value” is an umbrella term for the wider economic, social and 

environmental effects of an organisation’s actions.  Organisations which make 
a conscious effort to ensure that these effects are positive can be seen as 
adding social value by contributing to the long-term wellbeing and resilience of 
individuals, communities and society in general.  Public sector bodies can take 
social value into account through their policy and spending decisions 
[...]
.000

88



TOMs: WYCA TOMs - Lite Generated: 27/9/2021

Page 5 of 5 Social Value Portal Ltd

89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   11 March 2022 

Subject:   Cyber Security 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: David Gill, Head of ICT Services 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the Corporate Scrutiny Committee with details on West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority’s current position regarding cyber security and ICT 
resilience. 
 

1.1 To set out the current risks and how the Combined Authority will evolve 
following the reliance on technology and system/information security 
vulnerability which has been exposed since the pandemic. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 In 2018 the Combined Authority commenced delivery of its Corporate 

Technology Programme. This digital transformation programme enabled the 
organisation to respond to technology demands and risks which were then 
exacerbated because of the COVID-19 pandemic. The programme ran for 
over two years and it allowed most staff to immediately work from home with 
no business disruption, it also reduced many technology risks: 
 

 Cyber Essential Plus accreditation was achieved, a UK government and 
National Cyber Security Centre certification scheme which demonstrates a 
minimum level of protection in cyber security. 
 

 Computer operating systems for servers and laptops were updated. 
 

 The majority of corporate data was moved to the Microsoft “cloud” (Azure / 
365) for greater protection, resilience, accessibility and staff collaboration. 
 

91

Agenda Item 11



 A disaster recovery project improved the documentation and staff 
knowledge for the recovery of systems. 
 

 A new secure network was implemented in the refurbished Wellington 
House. 
 

 Cyber security awareness was improved via compulsory staff training. 
 

 A cyber response plan was introduced so that the organisation 
[...]

current powers while 
housing remains an LA 
function. 

January 2022 
March 2022 
 

 

 Delivering pledge and 
coordination with partner 
councils 

 Explore steps which 
could be taken to ensure 
homes are affordable 
and targets are met. 

 Understand how local 
plans will be taken into 
consideration. 

January 2022 
March 2022 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

109



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2021
	5 Notes of the informal meeting held on 21 January 2022
	7 Transport Committee Review
	Item 7i - App 1 - Existing and proposed membership framework
	Item 7ii - App 2 - Proposed role profiles
	Item 7iii - App 3 - Indicative ToR Transport Committee

	8 Business planning, budget and funding priorities
	Item 8i - App1 - Business Plans
	Item 8ii  - App 2 - KPIs

	9 Workforce
	Item 9i - App 1 - Evolving organisational structures

	10 Social Value in Procurement
	Item 10i - Social Value TOMs (Master)
	Item 10ii - Social Value TOMs (Lite)

	11 Cyber Security
	12 Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 12i - App 1 - Scrutiny work programmes 2021-22 v3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 11 MARCH 2022 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calerdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Fiona Fitzpatick City of York Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths (Substitute) Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Homewood Wakefield Council 
Councillor George Robinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Melanie Stephen Kirklees Council 
Councillor Carol Thirkill Bradford Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Deputy Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Faye Barker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
David Gill West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Joanne Grigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lorna Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
10. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeanette Sunderland, 
David Jones, Betty Rhodes, Tony Hames, Rachel Melly and Jacob Goddard 
with Councillors Alun Griffiths, Fiona Fitzpatrick and Paul Wray as substitutes.  
  
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 12 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum. 
   

11. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   



12. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

13. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2021 
 
Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 19 November 
2021 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed. 
   

14. Notes of the informal meeting held on 21 January 2022 
 
Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 21 January 2022 
be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed. 
   

15. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair. The Chair welcomed 
Members to the first meeting in the newly renovated building and asked 
Officers if Scrutiny could see the closure report of the Accommodation Project.  
  
The Committee heard that a wrap-up session was due to be arranged for the 
end of the year to evaluate progress and performance of the Committee and 
forward plan for the coming year. Members noted the initial proposed changes 
to the Committee structure and plans going forward to transfer 
place/environment work from the Economy Scrutiny Committee to Transport 
Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Members also noted the Communications Team re-structure, including a new 
Head of News and Head of Marketing. The possibility of Scrutiny to look into 
the Communications Team re-structure amidst consideration of wider staff 
structure was also discussed.  
  
The Chair suggested that in future Members with particular 
specialisms/interests take a lead on relevant topics and lead discussion and 
questioning on those items.   
  
The Chair sought clarification on the position of the Combined Authority on 
Welcome to Yorkshire which was confirmed to be not directly invloved. West 
Yorkshire Leaders and CEO of Kirklees Council had an interest in the 
resolution. In future, tourism might fall under the Mayor’s wider culture plans. 
  
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

16. Transport Committee Review 
 
The Committee received an update on the Transport Committee Review 
following the Combined Authority meeting on 3 February.  
  
In questions and discussions, members sought clarification on a number of 
things including: 
  

• Allowances: The Independent Renumeration Panel had been 



instructed to assess the level of allowances paid for the roles of Deputy 
Chair, Transport Engagement Lead and Ordinary Member. The IRP’s 
findings were planned to be reported back to the Combined Authority at 
its meeting next week on 17 March 2022.  

  
• Aim of review / change in ToR: Members were unsure the final 

proposal fulfilled the initial aims of the review to make Transport 
Committee consistent with other thematic decision-making committees.  

  
• Roles and numbers: Questions were raised regarding the lack of 

consistency in membership structure, particularly, the lack of private 
sector and advisory members on Transport Committee compared to 
others and the lack of backbench members on other Committees as 
opposed to Transport Committee. Members felt that a backbench 
member presence would pull the Transport Committee back into a 
Scrutiny role, as previously.  

  
• Two Deputy Chairs: Members felt the two Deputy Chair roles were 

difficult to justify as no other Committee had these roles. The Transport 
Committee had a large workload which was expected to increase in the 
future with mass transit and bus franchising. The two Deputy Chair 
roles were intended to be thematic with significant workloads. The remit 
of each Deputy Chair would be agreed from year-to-year to secure a 
balance of anticipated workloads.   

  
• Cross-boundary working: Some Members felt that cross-boundary 

working should be more explicit in the Terms of Reference (ToR) as 
well as how the liaison with Climate and Place Committees as written in 
the ToR would work in practice.  

  
• Case study of decisions at the CA: The Scrutiny Committee needs to 

fully understand the decision-making process at the Combined 
Authority. Members wished to know who was responsible for setting the 
parameters, where ideas originated from and whether the conclusions 
were motivated by evidence or influenced by political concerns. This 
was considered to be a potential future topic of enquiry for the 
Committee.  

  
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
   

17. Business planning, budget and funding priorities 
 
The Committee was provided with an overview of progress on the 2022/23 
business plans and a report on performance against the current Combined 
Authority’s 2021/22 Corporate Key Performance Indicators.  
  
In questions and discussions, members sought clarification on a number of 
things including: 
  

• KPIs: Clarity of definitions in target setting and methodology when 
assessing achievement/performance was requested; an example was 



the sustainable/affordable houses pledge, Members wished to know the 
definition of sustainability (or affordability) and how the level/success of 
sustainability was determined.  

  
• Impact of Inflation: Members questioned whether a bigger inflation 

rate had been factored into the budget. Inflation at 2% was factored in 
for staff salaries and 5% for energy and other operating costs. Members 
heard that some contracts were fixed, others connected to RPI which 
had risen higher than expected. The Committee was interested in 
receiving the raw figures against the percentages. Members were 
informed that budget holders were responsible for monitoring further 
impact and identifying and implementing solutions.  

  
• Equality, Diversity, Inclusion (EDI): Members were informed that EDI 

was now embedded in all KPIs as opposed to being a separate 
measure. Members discussed EDI target setting which reflected the 
area’s demographic, as a minimum, matching the demographic (for 
example 50% female, 20% BAME).  

  
Some Members felt the report contained too many abbreviations which should 
be written in full for Member and public benefit and inclusion. Members agreed 
the length of report was good as the detail allowed Members to contextualise 
and pose helpful questions.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
   

18. Workforce 
 
The Committee was provided with further information relating to the Combined 
Authority’s workforce as requested.  
  
In questions and discussions, members sought clarification on a number of 
elements including: 
  

• Recruitment and Retention: Members heard about the current 
challenge facing the Combined Authority (including other local 
authorities) in recruiting and retaining staff. Pay was highlighted as a 
particular challenge with private sector paying more for roles such as 
marketing or project management. The Combined Authority’s Hays 
system of salary calculation could be refined or reconsidered entirely. 
Members also discussed the possibility of paying bonuses for scarce 
skills and the focus of ‘homegrown’ talent and internal development 
including the possibility of apprenticeships to supplement the lacking 
talent pool.  

  
• Overall Package: It was emphasised that flexibility in working, training 

and progression, wellness, and quality of life as well as pay were 
equally important. Members emphasised the need to advertise the 
benefits of working in government and the wider public sector such as 
pensions and the travel pass.  

  



• Pooling Staff Resource: A discussion took place regarding a previous 
seemingly unsuccessful WY-wide memorandum of understanding 
which intended to stop social worker salary competition. It was 
suggested that a better approach could be to pool common skills 
instead of competing, the challenge with this approach was different 
pay scales and systems.  

  
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
   

19. Social Value in Procurement 
 
The Committee was advised of the Themes, Outputs and Measures (TOMs) 
selected to use to measure social value obtained by the Combined Authority in 
the future. 
  
In questions and discussions, members sought clarification on a number of 
things including: 
  

• Monetary Value: Members expressed interest in understanding the 
algorithm used to calculate the monetary value of each social target.  

  
• Focus of TOMs: There was concern that having too many monitorable 

targets could dilute focus and impact. Members noted that the long list 
of TOMs had already been shortened, Members questioned if the list 
could be shortened further.  

  
• Supplier Onus: Members noted that TOMs had been rolled out across 

the board, TOMs were now an established industry standard and well 
understood in procurement circles.  

  
It was suggested that a case study would be useful to look at the TOMs 
process in practice and cases where social value was considered more 
important than the monetary aspect.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
   

20. Cyber Security 
 
The Committee received a report which provided details on the Combined 
Authority’s current position regarding cyber security and ICT resilience.  
  
Recent events particularly the pandemic and Ukraine crisis had significantly 
increased the risk of cyber-attacks and emphasised the importance of digital 
infrastructure. The last major cyber incident at the Combined Authority was a 
‘zero-day virus’ 5 years ago.  
  
Members noted that human error was the major weakness in the infrastructure 
and the entry point for cyber-attacks and hackers. Although human error could 
not be eliminated entirely it was emphasised how important rigorous staff 
training was, ensuring staff vigilance and ability to identify potential risks. The 



Committee heard that some simulated phishing emails would be sent out in 
future to test staff’s awareness and resilience.  
  
Responsibility of the Combined Authority’s data had been moved to specialist 
suppliers and trusted partners through a multi-vendor approach, all data had 
been put on the cloud which sat on 3 different servers. Members were 
concerned about a potential overreliance on cloud services and external 
servers.   
  
Resolved:  That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
   

21. Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Work programme for 2021/22. The Annual 
Report was due to be produced and short wrap-up sessions arranged for each 
Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Chair also urged Members to seek reappointment to Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee for continuity and progression.  
  
Resolved: That the 2021/22 Work Programme is noted.   


